(except the surviving terms) shall cease to have any force and effect and all rights and obligations
of the parties shall end (except the surviving terms) save for all rights and liabilities of the parties
which have accrued before termination.

General Mandate

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate granted to the
Directors by resolution of the Shareholders passed at the annual general meeting of the Company
held on 24 June 2010, pursuant to which a maximum of 1,456,021,993 Shares may be allotted and
issued by the Company. As at the date of this announcement, no Shares have been issued under the
General Mandate. The Subscription and the issue of the Subscription Shares are not subject to the
Shareholders’ approval.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose, the shareholding st ructure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately after Completion of the Subscription Agreement are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after
completion of the

Subscription Agreement
(for illustrative
purpose only)

Number of
Shares

%
(approx.)

Number of
Shares

%
(approx.)

China Wind Power Investment Limited
(note 1) 2,023,469,387 27.79% 2,023,469,387 27.41%

Gain Alpha Finance Limited (note 2) 2,000,000,000 27.47% 2,000,000,000 27.10%
Pine Coral Limited (note 3) 20,000,000 0.27% 20,000,000 0.27%
Yap Fat Suan, Henry (note 4) 200,000 0.003% 200,000 0.003%
IFC — 0.00% 101,140,000 1.37%
Other existing public Shareholders 3,236,440,578 44.46% 3,236,440,578 43.85%

Total 7,280,109,965 100.00% 7,381,249,965 100.00%

— 9 —

Note 1: China Wind Power Investment Limited is wholly-owned by New Energy International Limited,
which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Concord International Investment Limited (“Concord
International”). Four executive Directors, namely Mr. Liu Shunxing, Mr. Wang Xun, Mr. Yang
Zhifeng and Ms. Liu Jianhong held as to approximately 65% of the issued shares of Concord
International.

Note 2: Mr. Ko Chun Shun, Johnson, an executive Director and the vice chairman of the Company, is
deemed to be interested in 2,000,000,000 Shares held by Gain Alpha Finance Limited (“Gain
Alpha”). Gain Alpha is wholly-owned by Mr. Ko Chun Shun, Johnson.